government takes the same highest-level action to remove or change the constraint.

Assigned Fund Balance. Consists of amounts that are constrained by the Board of Trustees’ intent to be
used for specific purposes but are neither restricted nor committed. Intent is expressed by a) the Board
of Trustees itself or b) a body or official to which the Board of Trustees has delegated the authority to
assign amounts to be used for specific purposes. The Village’s highest level of decision-making
authority is the Board of Trustees, who is authorized to assign amounts to a specific purpose.

Unassigned Fund Balance. Consists of residual net resources of a fund that has not been restricted,
committed, or assigned within the General Fund and deficit fund balances of other governmental funds.

Minimum Fund Balance Policy. The Villages policy manual states that the General Fund should
maintain a minimum fund balance equal to 17% of expenditures and 60% of the average three year
sales tax revenue.

NET POSITION RESTATEMENTS

Beginning net position was restated due to the updated guidance of GASB Statement No. 75. The
following is a summary of the net position as originally reported and as restated:

Increase
Net Position As Restated (Decrease)

Governmental Activities $ 110,378,881 110,930,713 551,832
Business-Type Activities 19,334,235 18,782,403 (551,832)

   Waterworks and Sewerage 18,690,254 18,254,079 (436,175)
   Libertyville Sports Complex 643,981 528,324 (115,657)

As Reported

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION

RISK MANAGEMENT

The government is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction
of assets; errors and omissions; natural disasters; and injuries to the government’s employees. These
risks, along with medical claims for employees and retirees, are provided for through a limited self-
insurance program. The Village currently reports all its risk management activities in its General Fund.

73

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2019

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, and the discount rate in the
prior valuation was 7.50%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed
that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions
will be made at rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and
the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The
table below presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as
what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability $ 16,592,599 9,963,115 4,526,506

1% Decrease
(6.25%)

80

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2019

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2017 $ 46,088,071 42,981,980 3,106,091

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 651,145 -   651,145
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,396,961 -   3,396,961
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 1,142,530 -   1,142,530
Changes of Assumptions 1,462,935 -   1,462,935
Contributions - Employer -   851,362 (851,362)
Contributions - Employees -   292,008 (292,008)
Net Investment Income -   (2,297,349) 2,297,349
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (2,241,648) (2,241,648) -
Other (Net Transfer) -   950,526 (950,526)

Net Changes 4,411,923 (2,445,101) 6,857,024

Balances at December 31, 2018 50,499,994 40,536,879 9,963,115

  (A)

Pension
Liability

Total

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2019, the Village recognized pension expense of $996,470. At April 30,
2019, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions from the following sources:

81

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2019

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal
to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on
those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

85

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2019

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The
table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as
what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 32,046,245 24,225,628 17,786,011

1% Decrease
(6.00%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2018 $ 57,647,734 32,171,701 25,476,033

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 847,629 -   847,629
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,996,672 -   3,996,672
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (1,313,538) -   (1,313,538)
Changes of Assumptions (7,170) -   (7,170)
Contributions - Employer -   2,017,166 (2,017,166)
Contributions - Employees -   394,117 (394,117)
Contributions - Others -   60,155 (60,155)
Net Investment Income -   2,334,102 (2,334,102)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds -
   of Employee Contributions (2,800,054) (2,800,054) -
Administrative Expense -   (31,542) 31,542

Net Changes 723,539 1,973,944 (1,250,405)

Balances at April 30, 2019 58,371,273 34,145,645 24,225,628

  (A)

Pension
Liability

Total

86

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2019

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2019, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,441,938. At April
30, 2019, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 399,390 (2,850,582) (2,451,192)

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal
to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on
those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

90

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2019

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The
table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as
what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 19,819,077 13,388,005 8,110,072

1% Decrease
(6.00%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2018 $ 43,534,539 29,799,046 13,735,493

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 991,561 -   991,561
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,060,293 -   3,060,293
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (1,031,230) -   (1,031,230)
Changes of Assumptions (17,198) -   (17,198)
Contributions - Employer -   1,497,333 (1,497,333)
Contributions - Employees -   439,537 (439,537)
Net Investment Income -   1,457,636 (1,457,636)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (1,615,248) (1,615,248) -
Administrative Expense -   (43,592) 43,592

Net Changes 1,388,178 1,735,666 (347,488)

Balances at April 30, 2019 44,922,717 31,534,712 13,388,005

  (A)

Pension
Liability

Total

91

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2019

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2019, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,707,647. At April
30, 2019, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ -   (2,782,452) (2,782,452)